DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
recovery. wellbeing.

JONATHAN E. SHERIN, M.D., Ph.D.

Wy il Director
ALFortt
Gregory C. Polk, M.P.A.
Chief Deputy Director
Curley L. Bonds, M.D. Lisa H. Wong, Psy.D.
Chief Medical Officer Senior Deputy Director
May 3, 2021
TO; Supervisor Hilda L. Solis, Chair
Supervisor Holly J. Mitchell
Supervisor Sheila Kuehl
Supervisar Janice Hahn
FROM:

SUBJECT: REPORT ON MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, CONTRACTS, AND
AMENDMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this is
the Department’s notification of amendments and new Contracts as follows:

Amendments:

The following one Amendment is effective upon execution, February 24, 2021, and
will terminate three months after the date on which the proclamation of a local and
public health emergency due to COVID-19 is lifted by the County. For the
Temporary Period, the Contractor will be paid for Phlebotomy fees according to the
test prices in the Statement of Work-Technical Exhibit. The Maximum Contract
Amount (MCA) remains the same:

1. Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH110003 with Primex Clinical
Laboratories, Inc.

The following one Amendment revises Payment Schedule (Appendix B) to delete
Drop-In Center Site in Service Area (SA) 6 as the Department of Mental Health
(DMH) has concluded its solicitation for Transition-Age Youth Drop-In Center
Program and SA 6 has been awarded to a new provider effective March 1, 2021.
The Total Compensation Amount (TCA) is decreased in the amount of $175,578,
and the revised TCA is $1,124,422:

550 S. VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CA 90020 | HTTP://DMH.LACOUNTY.GOV | (800) 854-7771



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 2

2.  Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH190140 with Good Seed Church of God
in Christ, Inc.

The following one Amendment increases The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and
Economic Security Act (CARES Act) Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) in the amount
of $45,335. The revised amount is $352,335, for the covered Period of
October 1, 2020 through December 30, 2020:

3.  Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH250005 with Safe Place for Youth Inc.

The following one Amendment extends the Covered Period for CARES Act funds
for Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-21 through June 30, 2021, or upon full expenditure of each
Attachment A (Statement of Works) to Exhibit A-B.2-2 and Exhibit A-B.4-3:

4. Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH270001 with The Regents of the
University of California, on behalf of its Los Angeles Campus

The following one Amendment extends the term of the Contract until June 30, 2022,
with three optional one year extensions, to update Exhibit N and to include new
language in the Contract regarding the use of a pharmacy that is a part of the
Pharmacy Benefit Manager:

5. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH460001 with California Psychiatric
Transitions, Inc.

The following three Amendments revise, add, delete Exhibits and the TCA remain
the same:

6. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH250008 with The Regents of the
University of California, San Diego

7. Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. 316-ITS-2018PA with California Mental
Health Services Authority

8. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 532-2020-PREVENTION-LA California
Mental Health Services Authority

The following four Amendments revise the Contract:

9. Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH060069 with AHMC San Gabriel Valley
Medical Center, LP, dba San Gabriel Valley Medical Center for FY 2020-21
intends to extend the term of the current Agreement, effective January 1, 2021
through June 30, 2021 and adds and updates Information Technology Exhibits. The
contractor is reimbursed on a fee-for-service basis.



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 3

10.

11.

12.

Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH060072 with Auroras Las Encinas, LLC,
dba Aurora Las Encinas Hospital is effective for FY 2020-21 through
June 30, 2022 if needed due to COVID-19 pandemic. This Amendment intends to
continue leasing 33 hospital beds and assign the County by accepting non COVID-
19 psychiatric patients during the COVID-19 public health crisis. Additionally, it
intends to revise/update the COVID-19 Service Exhibit. The funding amount for
FY 2020-21 is $7,127,505.

Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH060080 with Dignity Health dba Glendale
Memorial Hospital & Health Center for FY 2020-21 intends to change the
Contractor's name from Dignity Health dba Glendale Memorial Hospital & Health
Center to Dignity Community Care dba Glendale Memorial Hospital & Health Center.
The Contractor is reimbursed on a fee-for-service basis.

Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH060093 with St. Francis Medical Center
effective August 13, 2020 Contractor has delegated the duties and assigned the
rights under this agreement, from St. Francis Medical Center to Prime Healthcare
Services-St. Francis, LLC, dba St. Francis Medical Center. The contractor is
reimbursed on a fee-for-service basis.

The following are 99 Amendments to Legal Entity Contracts:

13.

14.

1.5

16.

Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH121400 with Tri-City Mental Health
Center (now known as Tri-City Mental Health Authority) for FY 2019-20
increases Federal/State Revenue Medical (MC) Funded Program funds in the
amount of $1,347,382. The revised MCA is $15,353,757.

Amendment No. 8 to Contract No. MH121949 with Crestwood Behavioral
Health, Inc., for FY 2020-21 extends the term of the contract effective
January 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.

Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH121951 with Alcott Center for Mental
Health Services for FY 2019-20 increases Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) MC
Recovery, Resiliency & Reintegration (RRR) Services Non-Medical (Non-MC)
Funded Program funds in the amount of $2,262; increases MHSA RRR Services
Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $255; increases MHSA RRR
Services MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $6,167; increases MHSA
Alternative Crisis Services Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $3,733;
decreases MHSA Alternative Crisis Services Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $21,893; and increases MHSA Alternative Crisis Services MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $42,168. The revised MCA is $3,553,201.

Amendment No. 34 to Contract No. MH121952 with Alma Family Services for
FY 2019-20 increases DMH Mental Health Services MC Funded Program funds in



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 4

17

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

the amount of $150,000; increases MHSA Full Service Partnership (FSP) MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $320,000; increases MHSA RRR Services
Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $65,000; and increases MHSA
RRR Services MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $240,000. The revised
MCA is $14,452,808.

Amendment No. 35 to Contract No. MH121952 with Alma Family Services for
FY 2020-21 increases Specialized Foster Care (SFC) Wraparound Invoice Funded
Program funds in the amount of $20,160. The revised MCA is $14,061,356.

Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH121959 with Barbour and Floyd Medical
Associates for FY 2019-20 increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $75,000; decreases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $75,000; decreases MHSA RRR Services Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $10,000; and increases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $192,470. The revised MCA is $6,396,380.

Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH121960 with Bayfront Youth and Family
Services for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $60,480. The revised MCA is $3,773,559.

Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH121962 with Braswell Rehabilitation for
Development of Growth and Educational Services, Inc., for FY 2019-20
increases DMH MHS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $2,500;
increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $27,500;
increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $10,000; and
increases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $4,234.
The revised MCA is $4,975,180.

Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH121964 with California Institute of
Health & Social Services dba Alafia Mental Health Institute for FY 2019-20
increases SFC Enhanced MHS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$55,000; increases SFC Multidisciplinary Assessment Team (MAT) MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $12,517; adds DMH MHS Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $10,000; decreases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $10,000; adds MHSA RRR Services Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $12,000; decreases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $12,000, and increases MHSA Prevention & Early
Intervention (PEI) MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $114,192. The
revised MCA is $2,783,027.

Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH121966 with Child and Family Center for
FY 2020-21 increases MHSA PEIl Services MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $15,000. The revised MCA is $10,561,608.



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 5

23.

24,

25.

26.

2l

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

Amendment No. 18 to Contract No. MH121966 with Child and Family Center for
FY 2019-20 increases MHSA RRR Services Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $15,000 and decreses MHSA RRR Services MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $15,000. The MCA remains the same.

Amendment No. 18 to Contract No. MH121967 with Child and Family Guidance
Center for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds
in the amount of $80,640. The revised MCA is $34,628,439.

Amendment No. 19 to Contract No. MH121967 with Child and Family Guidance
Center for FY 2020-21 decreases Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act (JJCPA-
New Directions) Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $10,000. The
revised MCA is $34,618,439.

Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH121968 with Exodus Recovery, Inc.,
ChildNet Youth and Family Services for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound
Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $60,480. The revised MCA is
$16,790,816.

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH121969 with Children’s Bureau of
Southern California for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded
Program funds in the amount of $423,360. The revised MCA is $24,746,673.

Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH121969 with Children’s Bureau of
Southern California for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA PElI Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $500,000. The revised MCA is $25,246,673.

Amendment No. 30 to Contract No. MH121971 with Children’s Institute, Inc.,
for FY 2019-20 increases MHSA RRR Services Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $105,124 and increases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $226,983. The revised MCA is $27,499,493.

Amendment No. 31 to Contract No. MH121971 with Children’s Institute, Inc.,
for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $342,720. The revised MCA is $33,815,798.

Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH121974 with Community Family
Guidance Center for FY 2019-20 adds DMH MHS Non-MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $1,106; increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $81,078; increases MHSA RRR Services Non-MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $3,609; and decreases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $3,609. The revised MCA is $6,559,840.

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH121975 with Counseling and Research
Associates, Inc., for FY 2019-20 increases SFC Wraparound MC Funded Program



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 6

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

funds in the amount of $96,656; increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $32,741; increases MHSA FSP Funded Program funds in the amount
of $52,626; and increases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $77,935. The revised MCA is $21,429,636.

Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH121975 with Counseling and Research
Associates, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded
Program funds in the amount of $201,600. The revised MCA is $18,147,357.

Amendment No. 20 to Contract No. MH121977 with D’Veal Corporation dba
D’Veal Family and Youth Services for FY 2019-20 increases SFC Wraparound
MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $32,053; increases DMH MHS Services
MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $144,584; increases MHSA RRR
Services MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $52,101; incrases MHSA PEI
Non-MC Funded program funds in the amount of $6,825, and decreases MHSA PEI
Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $6,825. The revised MCA is
$9,788,618.

Amendment No. 21 to Contract No. MH121979 with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric
Service for FY 2019-20 increases SFC Enhanced MHS MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $10,000; increases DMH MHS Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $45,000; decreases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $45,000; increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $15,000; decreases MHSA FSP MC funded Program funds in the amount
of $15,000; increases MHSA RRR Services Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $60,000; decreases MHSA RRR services MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $60,000; increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $90,000, and decreases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $90,000. The revised MCA is $42,740,514.

Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH121980 with Dignity Health for
FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $161,280. The revised MCA is $3,636,858.

Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH121982 with Drew Child Development
Corporation, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded
Program funds in the amount of $80,640. The revised MCA is $3,111,989.

Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH121985 with El Centro del Pueblo for
FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $100,800. The revised MCA is $3,800,551.

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH121988 with ENKI Health Services, Inc.,
for FY 2019-20 increases DMH MHS Non-MC Funded program funds in the amount



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 7

40.

41,

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

of $7,351 and decreases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$7,351. The MCA remains the same.

Amendment No. 18 to Contract No. MH121991 with Exodus Recovery, Inc., for
FY 2020-21 increases Measure H FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $16,800; increases Measure H FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $12,000, and increases Measure H FSP MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $67,200. The revised MCA is $24,562,497.

Amendment No. 19 to Contract No. MH121991 with Exodus Recovery, Inc., for
FY 2019-20 increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$73,734; increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$1,179,416; increases MHSA RRR Services Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $17,216; increases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $245,977, and increases MHSA Alternative Crisis Services MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $464,387. The revised MCA is
$25,312,479.

Amendment No. 26 to Contract No. MH121993 with Five Acres-The Boys’ and
Girls’ Aid Society of Los Angeles County for FY 2020-21 increases SFC
Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $100,800. The revised
MCA is $22,417,217.

Amendment No. 27 to Contract No. MH121993 with Five Acres-The Boys’ and
Girls’ Aid Society of Los Angeles County for FY 2020-21 increases SFC
Enhanced MHS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $82,337. The revised
MCA is $22,499,554.

Amendment No. 24 to Contract No. MH121994 with Florence Crittenton
Services of Orange County, Inc., dba Crittenton Services for Children and
Families for FY 2019-20 increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $19,267. The revised MCA is $16,367,544.

Amendment No. 25 to Contract No. MH121994 with Florence Crittenton
Services of Orange County, Inc., dba Crittenton Services for Children and
Families for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $383,040. The revised MCA is $15,737,555.

Amendment No. 23 to Contract No. MH121995 with Foothill Family Service for
FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $20,000. The revised MCA is $13,835,959.

Amendment No. 21 to Contract No. MH121997 with Gateways Hospital and
Mental Health Center for FY 2020-21 increases Post-Release Community



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 8

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

Supervision (PRCS) & Community Reintegration MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $50,000 and increases PRCS Progam Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $50,000. The revised MCA is $28,327,867.

Amendment No. 20 to Contract No. MH121998 with Hamburger Home dba
Aviva Family and Children’s Services for FY 2019-20 increases SFC Therapeutic
Foster Care (TFC) MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $16,410 and
increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $55,927. The
revised MCA is $15,437,593.

Amendment No. 22 to Contract No. MH121998 with Hamburger Home dba
Aviva Family and Children’s Services for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound
Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $201,600. The revised MCA is
$14,944 285.

Amendment No. 27 to Contract No. MH121999 with Hathaway-Sycamores
Child and Family Services for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA PEI MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $400,000. The revised MCA is $49,207,055.

Amendment No. 28 to Contract No. MH121999 with Hathaway-Sycamores
Child and Family Services for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice
Funded Program funds in the amount of $403,200. The revised MCA is
$49,610,255.

Amendment No. 30 to Contract No. MH121999 with Hathaway-Sycamores
Child and Family Services for FY 2020-21 increases Family Preservation Funded
Program funds in the amount of $35,000. The revised MCA is $49,645,255.

Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH122000 with Haynes Family of
Programs, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded
Program funds in the amount of $20,160. The revised MCA is $6,003,234.

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122001 with HealthRIGHT 360 for
FY 2019-20 increases PRCS Program Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $14,838; increases PRCS Program MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $62,834; increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $59,451; increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $133,285; increases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $239,635; increases MHSA RRR Sevices MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $3,019, and decreases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $3,019. The revised MCA is $9,183,641.



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 9

85.

56.

97.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH122001 with HealthRIGHT 360 for
FY 2020-21 increases PRCS Program Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $54,662. The revised MCA is $8,870,534.

Amendment No. 19 to Contract No. MH122003 with Helpline Youth Counseling,
Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $43,176 and increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds
in the amount of $40,320. The revised MCA is $2,882,256.

Amendment No. 28 to Contract No. MH122005 with Hillsides for
FY 2019-2 increases various Funded Program funds to ensure the alignment of
Contractor’s actual costs to its current contracted Funded program amounts. The
revised MCA is $32,685,977.

Amendment No. 29 to Contract No. MH122005 with Hillsides for FY 2020-21
increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$262,080. The revised MCA is $31,594,077.

Amendment No. 30 to Contract No. MH122005 with Hillsides for FY 2020-21
increases SFC Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS) MAT Non-MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $62,000. The revised MCA is $31,656,077.

Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH122006 with Hillview Mental Health
Center, Inc., for FY 2019-20 increases DMH MHS Non-MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $5,033; increases MHSA RRR Services Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $27,750, and decreases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $27,750. The revised MCA is $12,093,830.

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122008 with Institute for Family
Centered Services, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice
Funded Program funds in the amount of $100,800. The revised MCA is $6,884,137.

Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH122009 with Institute for Multicultural
Counseling & Education Services, Inc. (LM.C.E.S.), for FY 2020-21 increases
SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $161,280. The
revised MCA is $11,021,761.

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122012 with JWCH Institute, Inc., for
FY 2019-20 decreases MHSA FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$43,002; increases MHSA RRR Services Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $124,810; decreases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $124,810; increases MHSA Alternative Crisis Services Non-MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $37,934; and increases MHSA Alternative



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 10

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

Crisis Services MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $45,592. The revised
MCA is $3,034,062.

Amendment No. 23 to Contract No. MH122017 with Wellnest Emotional Health
& Wellness for FY 2019-20 increases SFC Wraparound MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $25,000 and increases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $180,000. The revised MCA is $23,324,256.

Amendment No. 24 to Contract No. MH122017 with Wellnest Emotional Health
& Wellness for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $100,800. The revised MCA is $28,964,480.

Amendment No. 23 to Contract No. MH122020 with McKinley Children’s
Center, Inc., dba McKinley for FY 2020-21 increases SFC MAT MC Funded
program funds in the amount of $3,484 and increases SFC TFC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $220,000. The revised MCA is $8,274,177.

Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH122021 with Mental Health America of
Los Angeles for FY 2020-21 increases Measure H FSP Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $7,000; increases Measure H FSP Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $5,000; and increases Measure H FSP MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $28,000. The revised MCA is $21,205,622.

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122021 with Mental Health America of
Los Angeles for FY 2019-20 increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $856,062; decreases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $982,418; increases MHSA RRR Service Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $188,803; and decreases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $58,157. The revised MCA is $20,701,912.

Amendment No. 19 to Contract No. MH122023 with The People Concern for
FY 2020-21 increases Measure H FSP Non-MC Funded program funds in the
amount of $42,000; increases Measure H FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $30,000; and decreases Measure H FSP MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $168,000. The revised MCA is $10,244,465.

Amendment No. 20 to Contract No. MH122023 with The People Concern for
FY 2019-20 decreases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $4,919; increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$9,838; decreases MHSA RRR Services Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $15,771; and increases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $56,184. The revised MCA is $9,861,369.



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 11

il

72

73.

74.

75.

76.

i

78.

Amendment No. 20 to Contract No. MH122026 with Optimist Boys’ Home and
Ranch, Inc. , for FY 2019-20 increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $32,679; increases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $594,074; and increases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $260,590. The revised MCA is $19,222,063.

Amendment No. 22 to Contract No. MH122026 with Optimist Boys’ Home and
Ranch, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases JJCPA-New Directions Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $906. The revised MCA is $18,287,088.

Amendment No. 18 to Contract No. MH122027 with Pacific Asian Counseling
Services for FY 2019-20 increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $119,111; increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $80,000; decreases MHSA FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $80,000; increases MHSA RRR Services Non-MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $30,000; decreases MHSA RRR Services invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $30,000; and increases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $2,873. The revised MCA is $5,492,432.

Amendment No. 22 to Contract No. MH122028 with Pacific Clinics for
FY 2020-21 increases MHSA PElI Funded Program funds in the amount of
$725,000. The revised MCA is $90,562,577.

Amendment No. 23 to Contract No. MH122028 with Pacific Clinics for
FY 2019-20 increases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $337,095. The revised MCA is $94,034,048.

Amendment No. 24 to Contract No. MH122028 with Pacific Clinics for
FY 2020-21 decreases PRCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $116,000
and decrease PRCS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $9,380. The
revised MCA is $90,437,197.

Amendment No. 37 to Contract No. MH122033 with Penny Lane Centers for
FY 2020-21 increases Measure H FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $25,900; increases Measure H FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $18,500, and increases Measure H FSP MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $103,600. The revised MCA is $39,575,355.

Amendment No. 38 to Contract No. MH122033 with Penny Lane Centers for
FY 2019-20 increases SFC Enhanced MHS MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $22,972 and increases SFC TFC MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $26,894. The revised MCA is $36,549,498.



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 12

9.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

Amendment No. 39 to Contract No. MH122033 with Penny Lane Centers for
FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $342,720. The revised MCA is $1,713,600.

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122034 with Personal Involvement
Center, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $120,960. The revised MCA is $6,862,512.

Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH122035 with Phoenix Houses of
Los Angeles, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded
Program funds in the amount of $40,320. The revised MCA is $3,428,571.

Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH122037 with Providence Saint John's
Health Center for FY 2019-20 increases DMH MHS Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $9,111; decreases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $9,111; increases DMH MHS RRR Services Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $15,524; increases MHSA RRR Services MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $141,874; and increases MHSA PEI MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $37,663. The revised MCA is $3,770,268.

Amendment No. 24 to Contract No. MH122039 with San Fernando Valley
Community Mental Health Center, Inc., for FY 2020-21 adds Measure H FSP Non-
MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $16,100; adds Measure H FSP Invoice
Funded Program funds in the amount of $11,500; and adds Measure H FSP MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $64,400. The revised MCA is $41,436,684.

Amendment No. 25 to Contract No. MH122039 with San Fernando Valley
Community Mental Health Center, Inc., for FY 2019-20 increases Foster Care
(FC) Wraparound MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $8,000; increases
PRCS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $16,313; increases PRCS
Program MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $21,324; increases DMH
MHSA Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $200,000; decreases DMH
MHSA MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $200,000; increases MHSA RRR
Services Non-MC Funded Pogram funds in the amount of $160,000, and decreases
MHSA RRR Servies MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $160,000. The
revised MCA is $41,508,374.

Amendment No. 26 to Contract No. MH122039 with San Fernando Valley
Community Mental Health Center, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases PRCS Non-MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $75,000. The revised MCA is $41,511,684.

Amendment No. 18 to Contract No. MH122040 with San Gabriel Children’s
Center, Inc., for FY 2019-20 increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $10,375. The revised MCA is $5,551,127.



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 13

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

Amendment No. 19 to Contract No. MH122040 with San Gabriel Children’s
Center, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $80,640. The revised MCA is $4,763,433.

Amendment No. 20 to Contract No. MH122044 with Southern California Health
And Rehabilitation Program (SCHARP) for FY 2020-21 adds Measure H FSP
Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $11,900; adds Measure H FSP
Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $8,500; and adds Measure H FSP
MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $47,600. The revised MCA is
$19,826,700.

Amendment No. 21 to Contract No. MH122044 with SCHARP for FY 2019-20
increases PRCS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $60,000;
decreases PRCS Program MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $60,000;
decreases MHSA RRR Services Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$20,000; increases MHSA RRR Services Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $20,000; increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Pogram funds in the
amount of $20,000; inceases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $4,000; and decreases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $24,000. The MCA remains the same.

Amendment No. 22 to Contract No. MH122044 with SCHARP for FY 2020-21
increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$120,960. The revised MCA is $19,947,660.

Amendment No. 44 to Contract No. MH122045 with Special Service for Groups,
Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases Measure H FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $23,800; increases Measure H FSP Invoice Funded Program funds
in the amount of $17,000, and increases Measure H FSP MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $95,200. The revised MCA is $59,883,417.

Amendment No. 45 to Contract No. MH122045 with Special Service for Groups,
Inc., for FY 2019-20 increases SFC Enhanced MHS MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $64,644; decreases PRCS Program Invoice Funded Program funds
in the amount of $74,974; increases PRCS Program MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $149,948; decreases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $169,484; increases MHSA FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $169,484; increases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded program funds
in the amount of $329,748; increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $610,531; and decreases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds
in the amount of $610,531. The revised MCA is $63,458,391.



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 14

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

Amendment No. 47 to Contract No. MH122045 with Special Service fo Groups,
Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $201,600. The revised MCA is $60,085,017.

Amendment No. 49 to Contract No. MH122045 with Special Service for Groups,
Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases PRCS Program Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $150,000. The revised MCA is $60,235,017.

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122046 with SPIRITT Family Services,
Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $161,280. The revised MCA is $3,797,514.

Amendment No. 24 to Contract No. MH122049 with St. Joseph Center for
FY 2019-20 increases DMH MHS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$8,289 and decreases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$8,289. The MCA remains the same.

Amendment No. 26 to Contract No. MH122050 with Star View Behavioral
Health, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $685,440. The revised MCA is $59,571,291.

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122051 with Step Up on Second Street,
Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases Measure H FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $9,100; increases Measure H FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $6,500; and increases Measure H FSP MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $36,400. The revised MCA is $11,037,412.

Amendment No. 20 to Contract No. MH122053 with Tarzana Treatment
Centers, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $221,760. The revised MCA is $12,748,996.

Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH122054 with Telecare Corporation for
FY 2019-20 increases PRCS Program Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $135,000; increases PRCS Program MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $65,000; decreases DMH MHS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $53,000; increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $553,000; decreases DMH Institution for Mental Disease (IMD) Step Down Non-
MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $16,000; increases DMH IMD Step
Down Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $46,000; decreases DMH
IMD Funded Step Down MC Program funds in the amount of $3,000; increases
MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $450,000; decreases
MHSA FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $200,000; increases
MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $316,000; increases MHSA
RRR Services Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $56,000; increases



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 15

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

MHSA RRR Services Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $14,000;
decreases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$20,000; decreases MHSA Alternative Crisis Services Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $41,000; decreases MHSA Alternative Crisis Service Invoice
Funded Program funds in the amount of $100,000; and increases MHSA Alternative
Crisis Services MC Funded program funds in the amount of $332,000. The revised
MCA is $27,524,915.

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122055 with Tessie Cleveland
Community Services Corporation for FY 2019-20 increases SFC Wraparound MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $139,792; increases DMH MHS MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $269,751; increases MHSA RRR Services Non-MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $28,311; and decreases MHSA RRR
Services MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $28,311. The revised MCA is
$21,508,442.

Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH122055 with Tessie Cleveland
Community Services Corporation for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound
Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $282,240. The revised MCA is
$20,402,599.

Amendment No. 20 to Contract No. MH122058 with The Help Group Child and
Family Center for FY 2019-20 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $182,420 and decreases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $182,420. The MCA remains the same.

Amendment No. 21 to Contract No. MH122058 with The Help Group Child and
Family Center for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $403,200. The revised MCA is $17,347,865.

Amendment No. 20 to Contract No. MH122062 with The Village Family
Services, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded
Program funds in the amount of $80,640. The revised MCA is $8,549,937.

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122063 with The Whole Child-Mental
Health & Housing Services for FY 2019-20 increases SFC MHS MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $3,347; increases SFC MAT MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $2,535; increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $14,856; decreases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $363; increases MHSA FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $363; decreases MHSA PEIl Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $191,134, and increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $191,134. The revised MCA is $8,373,820.



Each Supervisor
May 3, 2021
Page 16

107.

108.

109.

110.

2y

Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH122069 with Uplift Family Services for
FY 2019-20 increases MHSA RRR Services MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $160,194. The revised MCA is $9,157,808.

Amendment No. 19 to Contract No. MH122071 with Vista Del Mar Child and
Family Services for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded
Program funds in the amount of $302,400. The revised MCA is $14,372,111.

Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH122083 with Sylmar Health &
Rehabilitation Center, Inc., for FY 2020-21 extends the term of the contract
effective January 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122089 with Victor Treatment Centers,
Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $100,800. The revised MCA is $8,071,575.

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122130 with Tri-City Mental Health
Authority adds language to Financial Exhibit A and makes designated changes.

For questions and comments regarding this report, please contact Stella Krikorian of the
Department of Mental Health’s Contracts Development and Administration Division at
(213) 738-4023.

JES:GCP:SK
LG:atm

C.

Executive Office, Board of Supervisors
Chief Executive Office
County Counsel



